503819164 05/10/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3865813

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SURGICAL DESIGN SOLUTIONS, LLC	12/21/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IC SURGICAL, INC.
Street Address:	2905 WILSON AVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	GRANDVILLE
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49418

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8715267
Patent Number:	7699831
Patent Number:	8585683
Patent Number:	8551075
Application Number:	14047909

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)204-5150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172045100

Email: stockelj@pepperlaw.com
Correspondent Name: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

Address Line 1: 125 HIGH STREET Address Line 2: 19TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOM ENGELLENNER
SIGNATURE:	/Tom Engellenner/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2016

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 038655 FRAME: 0061

503819164

source=ConfirmatoryAssignment_SDS_ICSurgical#page1.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignment_SDS_ICSurgical#page2.tif source=ConfirmatoryAssignment_SDS_ICSurgical#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 038655 FRAME: 0062

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is dated as of December 21..., 2015 (this "Assignment") between Surgical Design Solutions, LLP, a limited liability partnership (the "Assignor"), and IC Surgical, Inc. (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the forms of a certain Assignment Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Assignment Agreement"), the Assignee has agreed to purchase all of the Assigner's right, title and interest in and to any and all \$108 Patents (as defined in the Assignment Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Patent Assignment").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, worranties and covenants contained in the Assignment Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are barely acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. The Assignor sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to the Assignee and its successors and assigns, and the Assignee purchases from the Assignor, all of the Assignor's right, (tile and interest in and to the patent applications subject to the Patent Assignment including, evident limitation, all claims for past infringement, all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations in part, divisionals and farcign corresponding patents that may usue thereform and all renewals and extensions of any of them. This Assignment is in nevertainee with and is subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Assignment Agreement (which Assignment Agreement shall govern in the event of a conflict between the terms bareof and those set forth in the Assignment) Agreement).
- 2. Corporation and Recordation. The Assigner bereby agrees to cooperate with the Assigner as remainably necessary in give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the Assigner in the patient subject to the Patient Assignment. The Assigner agrees to execute and deliver such other documents and to take all such other actions as the Assigner, its successors and assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment and to execute and deliver any and all effidavits, testimonies, declarations, outlis, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment. The Assigner agrees that the Assignee niny record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and such other offices foreign to the United States as the Assignee documents pecessary, and shall be responsible for all expenses and costs associated therewith.
- Coverning Law. This Assignment shall be construed by and governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan, without giving office to and choice of low or conflict of law provision or rule itsa would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Michigan.

5

M R.n.

4. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be doesned to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers there and only muborized.

Surgical Design Solutions, LLP

Namer

Titlec

- Junio II

12.21.2015

IC Surgical, Inc.,

Hames KONALOJ, NOVOTNI

THE CHILD OF GRATISTO FFICER

3

Mh R.M.

		55	7,699.83	8	04/20/2010	28/28/2007	11/310,027	tssued
50501083	NOO-AMINA	.05	8.585,623	7	1,/19/2013	03/37/50	12/661.293 /	Issued
6,000,000,000	Curino-Cip	65	8,551,075	26,	10/08/2013	03/21/2011	13/052,973	(ssued
SOCOOLO SOS	Coulty One	.05				10/07/2013	14/047,909	Published
20 900 0 SQ	W.T	S				06/04/2007	2,653,961 ~	Filed
D800100 SQS	Unitery ORG					06/04/2/00	PCT/052003/013088	Wattomat Phase (PCT)
STATE OF COMPANY	Orang-086	0.95				3202/82/23	901/082009/093429	Abandoned
93-00010-50S	i i	2.0	2029191	8	35/07/2014	06/04/2007	07795684.5	National Phase (EP)
90010 505	343	AT	2009191	8	\$50202034	06/04/2007	07795684.5	D 201.00
5DS C400P	243	30	602007036570.8		08/07/2014	06/04/2007	07795684.5	ganss)
20 83			0.000		A & C.	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	67705,682.5	baraga
SDS 6160% FP ES	Ų:	ori od	er CO	3	05/C// Z/Cca			
\$55.028.89 89.83 80.83 80 80.83 80.83 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80	S.	æ	7079191	ë	35,637,2014	06/04/2003	01/355684.5	0
505.0.00% 505.0.00%	343	9	\$02020	Ö	38/07/2034	06/04/2007		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
U 43-40010 SOS	583	2.3	2029191	٥	35/07/201a	06/04/2003		issoed
SES 01008:	Jag	Ž	2029191	©	05/03/2034	06/04/2007		panss
SDS 0100PRO	Provisional	3			***************************************	06/02/2006	·	Converted
27.6 01.000.16	080-2001	50	8,715,267	١	05/06/2034	1.2/28/2006	11/046/518	255080

ah an.

SCHEDILE

PATENT REEL: 038655 FRAME: 0065

RECORDED: 05/10/2016